
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Housing Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 3 June 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Caulfield 

Director 

Lawyer 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2009 (copy attached).  
 

3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

5. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication.  
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 27 May 
2009) 

 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

7. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 27 May 2009) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received.   
 

11. SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY - ANNUAL UPDATE 2008/09 7 - 30 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Narinder Sundar Tel: (01273) 293887  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

12. SINGLE HOMELESS STRATEGY 31 - 118 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: James Crane Tel: 292933  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

13. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2009/10 REDUCTION IN 
RENT INCREASES 

119 - 124 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing and Director of Finance 
& Resources (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Sue Chapman Tel: 29-3105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 26 May 2009 

 

 





HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 29 APRIL 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simpson (Labour Opposition Spokesperson) and Randall 
(Green Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

116. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
116(a)  Declarations of Interests 
 
116.1  Councillors Randall and Simpson declared a personal interest in Item 127, as they are 

both on the Board of Trustees of Brighton and Hove Seaside Homes Company Ltd. 
 
116(b)  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
116.2   In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972  (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
116.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the  meeting. 
 
117. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
117.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 11 

March 2009 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1



 HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 APRIL 2009 

118. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

CMM Communication – responses to Mortgage Repossessions 
 
118.1 The Cabinet Member reported that Brighton & Hove City Council Housing Options, in 

partnership with Brighton Housing Trust Advice, had developed a booklet to give people 
information and advice on steps they can take to prevent the loss of their home due to 
mortgage arrears.  This was available in libraries, GP surgeries and other agencies and 
was available online.   The number of mortgage repossession claims brought to court in 
Brighton & Hove increased by 21% for the first ¾ of 2008/9 as compared to 2007/8.  
The Council could help 80% of cases even when they reached a court stage.   

.  
Local Lettings Plan – Sheltered Housing 

 
118.2 The Cabinet Member reported that there had been a consultation process on the Local 

Lettings Plan.  A report would be presented to Housing Management Consultative 
Committee on June 22 2009 for consultation and a decision sought at the Cabinet 
Member Meeting on 15 July 2009. 

 
Government Announcement on Reduction in Rent Increases 

 
118.3 The Cabinet Member reported that the Government had announced that they would like 

to offer help to council tenants by reducing the national average rent increase for this 

year from 6.2% to 3.1%.  This offer had been accepted.   

 
119. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
119.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
120. PETITIONS 
 
120.1 There were none. 
 
121. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
121.1 There were none. 
 
122. DEPUTATIONS 
 
122.1 There were none. 
 
123. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
123.1 There were none. 
 
124. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
124.1 There were none. 
 

2



 HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 APRIL 2009 

125. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
125.1 There were none. 
 
126. MINUTES OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
126.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 5 March 2009 (for copy see minute book). 
 
126.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
127. 10 YEAR LEASING - TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
 
127.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing which sought a general authority for the Director of Adult Social Care & 
Housing to enter into leases and Management Agreements of up to 10 years for the 
purposes of providing accommodation for households who would otherwise be 
homeless or overcrowded (for copy see minute book). 

 
127.2 The scheme would provide an alternative to t
[...]
y meet Adult Social Care eligibility for extra care 
housing.  

 
129. REVIEW OF LEARNING DISABILITY HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
129.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

which presented the annual update of the Learning Disability Housing Strategy, 2007-
2010 (for copy see minute book).  The strategy was reviewed in the context of the new 
Learning Disability Commissioning Strategy 2009-2012, the new Housing Strategy 
2008-2013 and Valuing People now, 2009.  The Summary of progress achieved so far 
and the ongoing action plan was attached to the report. 

4



 HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 APRIL 2009 

129.2 The Cabinet Member was pleased to note the work being carried out and the exciting 
proposals for the city. 

 
129.3 Councillor Randall asked about the out of town placement numbers.  The Head of 

Supporting People and Lead Commissioner for Learning Disabilities replied that 
numbers were down to 107 from 121.  Around 40 people were outside Sussex.  Some 
people did not want to move.  By expanding what was available locally, some people 
would be encouraged to move back.      

 
129.4 Councillor Randall asked about self directive support working with voluntary agencies.  

He further asked if any savings had been achieved through self directive support.  It 
was explained that this work was going well.  Officers were working with an independent 
broker and feedback so far was positive. Some savings had been achieved, but there 
had also been additional costs.  Personalisation was about using money more wisely.      

 
129.5 Councillor Simpson congratulated officers on the progress to date.  

 
129.6 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the report and attached progress report “the Learning Disability Housing Strategy, 

2007-2010” be noted. 
 

(2)  That it be agreed that that future updates will be made as part of the annual review of 
the Learning Disability Commissioning Strategy. 

 
130. UPDATE ON YOUTH  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 
 
130.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care and 

Housing which covered key actions from the Youth Homelessness Strategy (launched 
in November 2006) that had been completed in the two years since publication.  The 
Youth Homelessness Strategy was written in the context of the Children and Young 
Person’s Plan, and the Homelessness Strategy, incorporating actions from both.  The 
national policy context of the strategy was directed by the government white paper 
‘Every Child Matters’ and the Homelessness Prevention agenda.    

 
130.2 The Cabinet Member thanked the Housing Options Team for the work carried out on the 

action plan. 
 
130.3 Councillor Simpson congratulated officers.  She considered the work to be a great 

achievement particularly in relation to early intervention and respite.  There was an 
issue around people leaving home precipitately.  She asked for more information about 
support for teenager parents.   

 
130.4 The Housing Options Manager explained that there were housing projects which were 

run with a provider.  These projects linked up with the health service.  A life coach would 
be available to help challenging behaviour and to address psychological issues.   

 
130.5 Councillor Randall commended the report.  He was pleased to note that 53 people had 

been persuaded to go back home. 

5



 HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 APRIL 2009 

130.6 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

 
(1) That the reported be noted and that the delivery of the final year of the Youth 

Homelessness Strategy Action Plan be approved. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.53pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



 

HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 11 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Supporting People Strategy – Annual Update 2008/09 

Date of Meeting: 3rd  June 2009 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Narinder Sundar Tel: 29-3887 

 E-mail: Narinder.Sundar@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report is an annual update of the 3-year Supporting People Strategy, 2008-

2011 that was approved by Housing Committee in March 2008.  Appendix one 
gives an overview of key achievements and appendix two details progress made 
against all objectives and strategic actions in year 1 (2008-09) of the Strategy. 

 
1.2 Communities and Local Government announced our Supporting People 

grant allocation in December 2007 for 3 years, 2008-2011.  Our overall 
Supporting People grant has been reduced by 11.5% over this 3-year 
period with no allowance for inflation.  This grant provides funding to 39 
external local providers and a number of in-house services, in total this 
includes 95 Supporting People contracts that deliver housing-related 
support to 5171 vulnerable service users that live in the city of Brighton and 
Hove.  All our current Supporting People contracts have been issued for a 
3-year period, 2008-2011, and fully commits all the funding available.  

 
1.3 Our established partnership working structures with our local providers, 

partners and stakeholders have enabled us to effectively deliver the 
Supporting People programme since it was launched in 2003.  Through 
negotiation with our providers we have to date achieved our efficiency 
savings targets required within our reduced budget and are on target to 
deliver efficiency savings by 2011.  At the same time, our providers have 
continued to deliver services of high quality, performance and innovation 
and consistently maintained a high level of commitment to work with us to 
deliver t
[...]
includes up-to-date, clear information on identified local needs for housing-
related support services.  There are a number of specific strategic actions within 
the Supporting People Strategy that enable more strategic, joint commissioning 

8



 

of services to meet local needs, particularly for socially excluded groups such as 
mental health, substance misuse and offending.  

 
1.9 The Communities and Local Government Select Committee are currently 

undertaking an Inquiry into the Supporting People Programme.  The key aims of 
this will be to consider the extent to which the Government has so far delivered 
on the commitments it made in the national strategy, ‘Independence and 
Opportunity’.  It will also consider the implications of the removal of the ring-
fence, when the Supporting People grant moves into the Area Based Grant in 
April 2010.  The inquiry will make recommendations on how to retain successes 
of the programme following this change and guidance on opportunities this 
change will offer for innovation and improvement in the delivery of housing-
related support services.  CLG are currently collating evidence for this inquiry 
and we have submitted a response that summarises successes and positive 
outcomes of the Supporting People Programme locally.  A report will be 
published by CLG in October 2009.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing notes the report and progress made on  
           delivering strategic actions of the Supporting People Strategy to date. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1 A co-ordinated approach was adopted to develop the Supporting People 
Strategy to make sure its objectives directly link to objectives within other 
relevant, current Council strategies across the Adult Social Care and 
Housing Directorate.  Key related Housing strategies include the 
Homelessness Strategy, Single Homelessness Strategy, Youth 
Homelessness Strategy and the new Older P
[...]
an 
ongoing basis  

 

 

All Supporting People services to 
deliver services that provide 
value for money 

Value For Money assessments 
are part of the Supporting People 
contract monitoring framework 
and are completed for all SP-
funded services on an ongoing 
basis. 

NI 179 – Value for money – 
total net value of ongoing cash 
releasing value for money 
gains that have impacted 
since the start of the 2008/09 
financial year. 

2
8



 

To continue to consult service 
users, providers and other 
partners to look at creative ways 
to provide services within a 
reducing budget 

 

 Ongoing consultation with 
provider groups and service user 
groups on providing services 
within a reducing budget. 

NI 179 – Value for money – 
total net value of ongoing cash 
releasing value for money 
gains that have impacted 
since the start of the 2008/09 
financial year. 

 

2
9



30



HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 12 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Review of the Single Homeless Strategy 

Date of Meeting: 3 June 2009 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  James Crane Tel: 29-2933      

 E-mail: James.crane@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. HSG2377: 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1 The Single Homeless Strategy has been developed to address the citywide 

issues in tackling single homelessness, rough sleeping, and street based anti-
social behaviour. It is a sub-strategy of the Homelessness Strategy 2008-2013 
and focuses on people who are single homeless, rough sleepers, vulnerable 
young people at risk and ex-offenders. 

 
1.2 The Strategy reflects the priorities outlined in the 2020 Sustainable Community 

Strategy, and integrates with the City’s Housing Strategy, Homelessness 
Strategy, Local Area Agreement and wider corporate objectives to prevent 
homelessness, reduce inequality, and provide support and access 
[...]
tiative to provide work and learning services to 
people in temporary accommodation. (Objective 3, Priority 10) 
 

Equalities 
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment is being conducted on this strategy as part of the 
development process, which looks at all the priorities and actions in detail and their effect 
on the communities of interest. A mitigation report will be compiled that details the impacts 
that may have potential for a negative effect on any section of the community, and what 
positive actions we have included as part of the delivery of the strategy, to mitigate these 
actions.  These actions will be incorporated into the Single Homeless Strategy Action 
Plans.  
 
 

115



Single Homeless Strategy 2009-2014                     
 

  

 

25 

Notes 
 

 

116



 

 

 
We would very much like your comments and feedback on this strategy.  

 

FREEPOST RRRT-ETLH-KYSK 

Housing Strategy Team (HS)   

Brighton & Hove City Council  

4th Floor Bartholomew House 

Bartholomew Square   

Brighton  BN1 1JE 

 

Or email them to housing.strategy@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Copies of our draft strategies and consultation 

questionnaire are available from: 
 

t: 01273 293055 

e:  housing.strategy@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

w: www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/housingstrategy 

 

117



118



HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 13 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

Subject: Housing Revenue Account Budget 2009/10  - 
Reduction in Rent Increases 

Date of Meeting: 3 June 2009 

REPORT OF: Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Sue Chapman Tel: 29-3105 

 E-mail: sue.chapman@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. HSG 10422  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:  

 

1.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2009/10 was approved at 
Cabinet on 12 February 2009.  This report included increases to rents in line 
with the Government’s Subsidy Determination in January 2009. To support 
tenants, in light of the current economic climate, the Government has now 
issued a revised Subsidy Determination allowing Council’s to reduce rent 
increases. This report seeks approval to revise the approved rent increases for 
2009/10 in line with the Government’s proposals.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1 That Housing Cabinet Member recommends that Cabinet approves the 
amendments to individual rent increases and decreases in line with rent 
restructuring principles as determined by the latest Government Subsidy 
Determination issued in May 2009.  
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

Rents 2009/10 

3.1 Rents are calculated in accordance with the government’s rent restructuring 
guidelines.  Target rents for each property are calculated based on the relative 
property values, bedroom size and local earnings. The act of moving tenants’ 
current rents to the target rent is called rent convergence. In order to limit 
increases in current rents to reach target rents, the guidance specifies a 
maximum rent increase equivalent to inflation + ½% + £2 per week.  

 

119



 

3.2 The original subsidy determination 2009/10 required Local Authorities to use the 
September 2008 RPI (Retail Price Index) of 5% for setting rent inflationary 
increases. The Government acknowledged that this level of RPI would set high 
rent increases and in order minimise these, the determination proposed to set a 
‘provisional’ rent convergence date for the future. This meant that the date for 
rent convergence will now change yearly depending on the level of inflation for 
that year.  Therefore, the rent convergence date has now been extended from 
2011/12 to 2023/24 and this resulted in an average rent increase of 5.45% for 
Brighton & Hove, against a national position of an average guideline rent 
increase of 6.2%.  

 

3.3 The government then announced in March
[...]
ine with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices: 

 

1. None 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

 

Background Documents 

 

1. 2009/10 HRA Subsidy Determination January 2009 and revised Subsidy 
Determination May 2009 

2. 2009/10 HRA Rent Restructuring Working Papers 
 

 

 

 

123



124


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Supporting People Strategy - Annual Update 2008/09
	12 Single Homeless Strategy
	Cabinet member meeting report for Single Homeless Strategy
	Item 12 - Single Homeless Strategy
	Item 12 - Single Homeless Strategy 2009-2014 Appendix 1
	Item 12 - Single Homeless Strategy - 2009-2014 Executive Summary Appendix 2

	13 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2009/10 Reduction in Rent Increases
	Item 13 - Housing Revenue Account Budget




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 3 JUNE 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Simpson (Opposition Spokesperson – Labour) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1 (a)  Declarations of Interests 
 
1.1  There were none. 
 
1 (b)   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.2    In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972  (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
1.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 29 

April 2009 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 There were none.  
 
4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 



 

2 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 JUNE 2009 

 
5. PETITIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
10.1 There were none. 
 
11. SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY - ANNUAL UPDATE 2008/09 
 
11.1 The Cabinet Member considered the annual update of the 3-year Supporting People 

Strategy, 2008-11 (for copy see minute book).   Appendix One gave an overview of key 
achievements and Appendix Two detailed progress made against all objectives and 
Strategic actions in year 1 (2008-09) of the Strategy. 

 
11.2 The Team Manager – Supporting People explained that the Supporting People grant 

allocation had been reduced by 11.5% over the three year period 2008-2011.  Contracts 
with external providers delivered support to 5171 vulnerable services users in Brighton 
and Hove.  The preventative nature of the support made savings by preventing people 
going into crisis.   

 
11.3 The Cabinet Member commented that it would be necessary to ensure that the 

reduction in grant allocation did not affect the excellent service being provided.     
 
11.4 Councillor Simpson mentioned an issue of concern to some residents in sheltered 

housing.  They believed funding for the strategy would be used not only for them but 
also for people in the wider community.  They felt they would not receive the full value of 
the money paid to them.   

 
11.5 The Cabinet Member replied that Supporting People included the wider community as 

well as sheltered housing tenants.   
 



 

3 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 JUNE 2009 

11.6 The Team Manager – Supporting People explained that there had been some pilots 
with Older Peoples Services so that more people in the community could access these 
services.  This would prevent isolation for older people in the wider community.  She 
considered it essential that access was improved for older peoples’ services. 

 
11.7 The Head of Supporting People & Lead Commissioner for Learning Disabilities 

explained that the initiative was in response to older people who needed low level 
support who did not live in sheltered housing.  Over 80% of older people live in the 
community and it was important for low level services to be available to them.  The 
pilots could also improve the service provided for sheltered housing tenants through 
links with the wider community.  Staff were consulting with residents and obtaining 
feedback.  Staff would ensure that it worked for people in sheltered schemes by trying 
different approaches.    

 
11.8 Councillor Simpson stressed that the issue for tenants in sheltered housing was how the 

service was being paid for and that they perceived that the money belonged to them.  
 
11.9 The Head of Supporting People & Lead Commissioner for Learning Disabilities clarified 

that the funding was linked to the service being provided.  It was a preventative service 
which was there to meet the needs of the local community. 

 
11.10 The Cabinet Member acknowledged the concerns of tenants but agreed that the funding 

was not ring fenced for certain categories like sheltered housing.  She reassured 
tenants that the service would not suffer as a result of making it available to the wider 
community.    

 
11.11 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 
 (1)   That the report and progress made on delivering strategic actions of the Supporting 

People Strategy to date be noted. 
 
12. SINGLE HOMELESS STRATEGY 
 
12.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

which set out the Single Homeless Strategy as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report (for 
copy see minute book).  The Single Homelessness Strategy had been developed to 
address the citywide issues in tackling single homelessness, rough sleeping, and street 
based anti-social behaviour.    

 
12.2 The Housing Options Manager, Vulnerable Adults Team explained the key themes and 

strategic objectives of the Single Homelessness Strategy as set out in Section 4 of the 
report.  

 
12.3 The Cabinet Member remarked that this strategy would continue the good work that had 

already been carried out in tackling homelessness.  There was an issue regarding 
funding after the third year and she hoped that this matter would soon be resolved.  She 
passed on her thanks to all the staff involved.  

 



 

4 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 JUNE 2009 

12.4 Councillor Simpson congratulated officers.  The success of the earlier phase of the 
strategy had been significant.   

 
12.5 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation. 
 
(1) That the  Single Homeless Strategy 2009–14 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be 

approved.  
 
13. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2009/10 REDUCTION IN RENT 

INCREASES 
 
13.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

and the Director of Finance & Resources which explained that the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Budget for 2009/10 was approved at Cabinet on 12 February 2009.  The 
report included increases to rents in line with the Government’s Subsidy Determination 
in January 2009.  To support tenants, in light of the current economic climate, the 
Government had now issued a revised Subsidy Determination allowing Councils to 
reduce rent increases.  The current report sought approval to revise the approved rent 
increases for 2009/10 in line with the Government’s proposals (for copy see minute 
book).  

 
13.2 The Head of Financial Services explained that the £1.98 per week average reduction for 

tenants would be backdated to 6 April 2009.  The loss of rental income for the Council 
would be reimbursed through Housing Subsidy.  

 
13.3 Councillor Simpson considered the reduction in rent increases to be good news.  She 

also considered the delay in the rent convergence target date from 2012 to 2024 to be 
good news.   

 
13.4 The Head of Financial Services explained that the government had set a floating 

convergence date.  It was currently 2023/24 but would probably be brought forward.     
 
13.5 The Cabinet Member asked if the council would have more money in the Housing 

Revenue Account if the proposals were rejected and the rent remained at the current 
rate.   The Head of Financial Services replied that that would not be the case in this 
financial year. 

 
13.6 The Cabinet Member considered the proposal to be beneficial to all concerned as it 

would result in tenants paying less and it making no difference financially to the council.   
She asked how the payment would be backdated.  The Head of Financial Services 
replied that a letter was being sent out to tenants stating that a credit would be shown 
on their accounts.  

 
13.7 Councillor Simpson considered the proposals would be beneficial to tenants who were 

not in receipt of housing benefit.  This would be welcome in the current circumstances.   
 
13.8 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation. 
 



 

5 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 JUNE 2009 

(1) That Cabinet be recommended to approve the amendments to individual rent increases 
and decreases in line with rent restructuring principles as determined by the latest 
Government Subsidy Determination issued in May 2009.  

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.32pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


